to an increase in retained earnings by € 1 million (before
tax) as of January 1, 2018. The impact on the consol-
idated income statement for fiscal 2018 is negligible.

Moreover, the new rules of IFRS 15 in the following areas are
of no or only of very minor relevance for Merck:
•	 variable consideration
•	 revenue recognition over time for long-term service contracts

and customer-specific construction contracts
•	 consignment arrangements
•	 collaboration agreements
•	 costs of obtaining or fulfilling a contract
•	 principal-agent relationships
•	 bill-and-hold arrangements
•	 financing components
•	 barter transactions
•	 repurchase agreements
•	 separate performance obligations from transportation or

other logistic services
•	 gross presentation of rights of return granted by recogni-

tion of an asset for expected physical returns by customers

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements44

The following table shows the consolidated income statement
in the reporting period had IAS 18 been applied on an on
going basis:
�

Jan.–June 2018

€ million
IFRS 15

(as reported)
Reconciliation

to IAS 18 IAS 18

Net sales 7,199 29 7,228

Cost of sales –2,581 –4 –2,585

Gross profit 4,618 25 4,643

Other operating income 285 1 286

Other income and expenses/financial result –4,134 – –4,134

Profit before income tax 769 26 795

Income tax –192 –5 –197

Profit after tax of continuing operations 577 21 598

Profit after tax of discontinued operations 16 – 16

Profit after tax 593 21 614

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements 45

EFFECTS OF THE FIRST-TIME APPLICATION
OF IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15 ON THE CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET
The following table shows the effects of the first-time applica-
tion of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet.

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017
AND JANUARY 1, 2018  �

IFRS 9 IFRS 9 IFRS 15

€ million
December 31,

2017 (as reported)

Reclassification
(mandatory

retrospective
adoption)

December 31,
2017 (restated)/
January 1, 2018

(before
adjustments)

Reclassi­
fication

Remea­
surement

Reclassi­
fication

Remea­
surement

Jan. 1, 2018
(after adjustments)

Non-current assets

Goodwill 13,582 – 13,582 – – – – 13,582

Other intangible assets 8,317 – 8,317 – – – – 8,317

Property, plant and equipment 4,512 – 4,512  –  – – – 4,512

Non-current financial assets 444 – 444 – – – – 444

Other non-current assets 205 – 205 – – – – 205

Deferred tax assets 1,106 – 1,106 – 1 – –2 1,106

28,166 – 28,166 – 1 – –2 28,165

Current assets

Inventories 2,632 – 2,632 – – – 5 2,637

Trade accounts receivable 2,923 – 2,923 – –15 –4 – 2,904

Current financial assets 90 – 90 – – – – 90

Other current assets 731 – 731  –1 1 4 735

Income tax receivables 490 – 490 – – – – 490

Cash and cash equivalents 589 – 589 – –  –  – 589

7,455 – 7,455 – –16 –3 9 7,445

Total assets 35,621 – 35,621 – –15 –3 7 35,610

Total equity

Equity capital 565 – 565 – – – – 565

Reserves 12,357 1 12,358 32 –15 – – 12,376

Gains/losses recognized in equity 1,082 –1 1,081 –32 – – – 1,048

Equity attributable
to Merck KGaA shareholders 14,003 – 14,003 – –15 – – 13,988

Non-controlling interests 63 – 63 – – – – 63

14,066 – 14,066 – –15 – – 14,051

Non-current liabilities
Provisions for pensions and other
post-employment benefits 2,257 – 2,257 – – – – 2,257

Other non-current provisions 788 – 788 – – – – 788

Non-current financial liabilities 8,033 – 8,033 – – – – 8,033

Other non-current liabilities 354 – 354 – – – –17 337

Deferred tax liabilities 1,489 – 1,489 – – – – 1,489

12,919 – 12,919 – – – –17 12,903

Current liabilities

Current provisions 414 – 414 – – – – 414

Current financial liabilities 2,790 – 2,790 – – – – 2,790

Trade accounts payable/Refund liabilities 2,195 – 2,195 – – –3 – 2,192

Income tax liabilities 1,059 – 1,059 – – – – 1,059

Other current liabilities 2,175 – 2,175 – – – 25 2,200

8,635 – 8,635 – – –3 25 8,656

Total equity and liabilities 35,621 – 35,621 – –15 –3 7 35,610

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements46

The following table shows the effects of the first-time appli-
cation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on reserves as of December 31,
2017 and January 1, 2018, respectively.

�
Effect on reserves as of December 31, 2017/January 1, 2018
€ million 

December 31, 2017 (as reported) 12,357

	 IFRS 9 (after tax) 1

	 Hedge accounting (mandatory retrospective adoption) 1

Balance as of December 31, 2017 (restated)/January 1, 2018 (before adjustments) 12,358

	 IFRS 9 (before tax) 16

[…]

As of June 30, 2018, receivable and payables vis-à-vis
non-consolidated subsidiaries amounted to € 6.9 million and
€ 6.7 million, respectively. From January to June 2018, the
Merck Group generated income of € 0.3 million with these
companies.

Subsequent Events

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, no events of special
importance occurred that could have a material impact on the
net assets, financial position or results of operations.

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements62

Adjustments of prior periods

MERCK GROUP1 �

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Jan.–June 2017 Q3 2017 Jan.–Sept. 2017 Q4 2017 Jan.–Dec. 2017

€ million
as

reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Net sales 3,861 – –203 3,657 3,891 – –196 3,695 7,752 – –400 7,352 3,727 – –210 3,517 11,479 – –610 10,869 3,848 – –200 3,648 15,327 – –809 14,517

Cost of sales –1,296 – 54 –1,242 –1,331 – 57 –1,274 –2,627 – 110 –2,516 –1,299 – 62 –1,237 –3,925 – 172 –3,753 –1,394 – 77 –1,317 –5,320 – 249 –5,071

Gross profit 2,565 – –150 2,415 2,560 – –140 2,421 5,125 – –289 4,836 2,428 – –148 2,280 7,553 – –438 7,116 2,454 – –123 2,331 10,007 – –560 9,446

Marketing and selling expenses –1,168 – 89 –1,078 –1,217 – 94 –1,124 –2,385 – 183 –2,202 –1,135 – 84 –1,051 –3,520 – 267 –3,252 –1,182 – 86 –1,096 –4,702 – 353 –4,349

Administration expenses –242 – 8 –234 –257 – 9 –248 –499 – 17 –482 –220 – 9 –210 –719 – 26 –693 –211 – 5 –206 –930 – 31 –899

Research and development costs –495 – 7 –488 –521 – 8 –513 –1,016 – 15 –1,001 –545 – 8 –537 –1,561 – 23 –1,538 –580 – 10 –570 –2,140 – 32 –2,108

Other operating income 271 – –4 267 253 – 1 254 523 – –3 521 544 – –6 538 1,067 – –8 1,059 160 – –6 153 1,227 – –14 1,212

Other operating expenses –176 – 7 –169 –190 – 8 –182 –366 – 15 –351 –172 – 14 –158 –538 – 29 –509 –399 – 28 –371 –937 – 56 –880

Operating result (EBIT)2 755 – –42 713 628 – –20 608 1,382 – –62 1,320 901 – –39 862 2,283 – –101 2,183 241 – –1 240 2,525 – –102 2,423

Financial result –71 2 – –69 –71 5 – –66 –142 7 – –134 –65 –1 1 –65 –207 6 1 –200 –93 –1 – –94 –300 5 1 –294

Profit before income tax 684 2 –42 644 557 5 –20 542 1,241 7 –62 1,186 836 –1 –38 797 2,076 6 –100 1,983 148 –1 –1 146 2,224 5 –101 2,129

[…]

Other non-cash income and expenses –2 –2 – –4 2 –4 – –2 – –6 – –6 –3 1 – –2 –3 –5 – –8 – 1 – 1 –3 –4 – –7

Net cash flows from operating activities 777 – – 777 520 – – 520 1,297 – – 1,297 758 – – 758 2,055 – – 2,055 641 – – 642 2,696 – – 2,696

1 The IFRS 5 adjustments related to the Healthcare business sector as well as Corporate and Other; the impact on Corporate and Other has not been presented for reasons of immateriality.

2 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements 63

Adjustments of prior periods

MERCK GROUP1 �

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Jan.–June 2017 Q3 2017 Jan.–Sept. 2017 Q4 2017 Jan.–Dec. 2017

€ million
as

reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

as
reported

IFRS 9
adjust­
ment

IFRS 5
adjust­
ment restated

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Net sales 3,861 – –203 3,657 3,891 – –196 3,695 7,752 – –400 7,352 3,727 – –210 3,517 11,479 – –610 10,869 3,848 – –200 3,648 15,327 – –809 14,517

Cost of sales –1,296 – 54 –1,242 –1,331 – 57 –1,274 –2,627 – 110 –2,516 –1,299 – 62 –1,237 –3,925 – 172 –3,753 –1,394 – 77 –1,317 –5,320 – 249 –5,071

Gross profit 2,565 – –150 2,415 2,560 – –140 2,421 5,125 – –289 4,836 2,428 – –148 2,280 7,553 – –438 7,116 2,454 – –123 2,331 10,007 – –560 9,446

Marketing and selling expenses –1,168 – 89 –1,078 –1,217 – 94 –1,124 –2,385 – 183 –2,202 –1,135 – 84 –1,051 –3,520 – 267 –3,252 –1,182 – 86 –1,096 –4,702 – 353 –4,349

Administration expenses –242 – 8 –234 –257 – 9 –248 –499 – 17 –482 –220 – 9 –210 –719 – 26 –693 –211 – 5 –206 –930 – 31 –899

Research and development costs –495 – 7 –488 –521 – 8 –513 –1,016 – 15 –1,001 –545 – 8 –537 –1,561 – 23 –1,538 –580 – 10 –570 –2,140 – 32 –2,108

Other operating income 271 – –4 267 253 – 1 254 523 – –3 521 544 – –6 538 1,067 – –8 1,059 160 – –6 153 1,227 – –14 1,212

Other operating expenses –176 – 7 –169 –190 – 8 –182 –366 – 15 –351 –172 – 14 –158 –538 – 29 –509 –399 – 28 –371 –937 – 56 –880

Operating result (EBIT)2 755 – –42 713 628 – –20 608 1,382 – –62 1,320 901 – –39 862 2,283 – –101 2,183 241 – –1 240 2,525 – –102 2,423

Financial result –71 2 – –69 –71 5 – –66 –142 7 – –134 –65 –1 1 –65 –207 6 1 –200 –93 –1 – –94 –300 5 1 –294

Profit before income tax 684 2 –42 644 557 5 –20 542 1,241 7 –62 1,186 836 –1 –38 797 2,076 6 –100 1,983 148 –1 –1 146 2,224 5 –101 2,129

[…]

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Profit after tax 523 2 – 524 423 4 – 427 946 6 – 952 649 –1 – 648 1,595 5 – 1,600 1,016 –1 – 1,015 2,610 4 – 2,615

Other non-cash income and expenses –2 –2 – –4 2 –4 – –2 – –6 – –6 –3 1 – –2 –3 –5 – –8 – 1 – 1 –3 –4 – –7

Net cash flows from operating activities 777 – – 777 520 – – 520 1,297 – – 1,297 758 – – 758 2,055 – – 2,055 641 – – 642 2,696 – – 2,696

1 The IFRS 5 adjustments related to the Healthcare business sector as well as Corporate and Other; the impact on Corporate and Other has not been presented for reasons of immateriality.

2 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements64

MERCK GROUP �

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Jan.–June 2017 Q3 2017 Jan.–Sept. 2017 Q4 2017 Jan.–Dec. 2017

€ million as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated

RECONCILIATION OF EBIT1
TO EBITDA PRE1

Operating result (EBIT)1 755 –42 713 628 –20 608 1,382 –62 1,320 901 –39 862 2,283 –101 2,183 241 –1 240 2,523 –101 2,423

Depreciation/amortization / impairment
losses/reversals of impairment losses 448 –3 445 380 –4 376 828 –7 821 419 –4 415 1,247 –11 1,236 511 –6 505 1,758 –17 1,741

EBITDA1 1,203 –45 1,157 1,008 –24 984 2,210 –69 2,141 1,320 –42 1,277 3,530 –111 3,419 752 –7 745 4,282 –118 4,164

Restructuring costs 4 – 4 8 – 9 12 – 12 16 – 16 28 – 28 56 –23 33 84 –23 61

Integration costs/ IT costs 26 – 26 31 – 31 58 – 57 37 – 36 94 –1 94 94 – 94 189 –1 188

Gains (–)/losses (+) from
divested businesses 2 – 2 –9 – –9 –8 – –8 –313 – –313 –321 – –321 11 – 11 –310 – –310

Acquisition-related adjustments 3 – 3 7 – 7 11 – 11 1 – 1 12 – 12 51 – 51 63 – 63

Other adjustments 3 – 3 48 –3 45 51 –3 48 15 –10 5 66 –13 53 40 –12 28 106 –26 81

EBITDA pre1 1,240 –45 1,195 1,093 –27 1,066 2,334 –72 2,261 1,076 –53 1,023 3,410 –125 3,285 1,005 –43 962 4,414 –168 4,246

BUSINESS FREE CASH FLOW1

EBITDA pre1 1,240 –45 1,195 1,093 –27 1,066 2,334 –72 2,261 1,076 –53 1,023 3,410 –125 3,285 1,005 –43 962 4,414 –168 4,246

Investments in property, plant and
equipment, software as well as advance
payments for intangible assets –129 3 –126 –195 4 –191 –324 7 –317 –225 6 –219 –549 13 –535 –499 22 –476 –1,047 35 –1,012

Changes in inventories –98 7 –91 6 – 5 –93 7 –86 4 6 10 –89 13 –76 66 –8 58 –23 5 –18

Changes in trade accounts receivable
as well as receivables from licenses –254 23 –231 133 –8 125 –121 15 –106 55 20 75 –66 36 –30 42 –34 8 –24 2 –22

Elimination first-time consolidation
BioControl Systems – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –2 – –2 –2 – –2

Business free cash flow1 760 –12 747 1,036 –31 1,006 1,796 –43 1,753 910 –20 890 2,706 –63 2,643 612 –62 550 3,318 –125 3,193

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements 65

MERCK GROUP �

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Jan.–June 2017 Q3 2017 Jan.–Sept. 2017 Q4 2017 Jan.–Dec. 2017

€ million as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated

RECONCILIATION OF EBIT1
TO EBITDA PRE1

Operating result (EBIT)1 755 –42 713 628 –20 608 1,382 –62 1,320 901 –39 862 2,283 –101 2,183 241 –1 240 2,523 –101 2,423

Depreciation/amortization / impairment
losses/reversals of impairment losses 448 –3 445 380 –4 376 828 –7 821 419 –4 415 1,247 –11 1,236 511 –6 505 1,758 –17 1,741

EBITDA1 1,203 –45 1,157 1,008 –24 984 2,210 –69 2,141 1,320 –42 1,277 3,530 –111 3,419 752 –7 745 4,282 –118 4,164

Restructuring costs 4 – 4 8 – 9 12 – 12 16 – 16 28 – 28 56 –23 33 84 –23 61

Integration costs/ IT costs 26 – 26 31 – 31 58 – 57 37 – 36 94 –1 94 94 – 94 189 –1 188

Gains (–)/losses (+) from
divested businesses 2 – 2 –9 – –9 –8 – –8 –313 – –313 –321 – –321 11 – 11 –310 – –310

Acquisition-related adjustments 3 – 3 7 – 7 11 – 11 1 – 1 12 – 12 51 – 51 63 – 63

Other adjustments 3 – 3 48 –3 45 51 –3 48 15 –10 5 66 –13 53 40 –12 28 106 –26 81

EBITDA pre1 1,240 –45 1,195 1,093 –27 1,066 2,334 –72 2,261 1,076 –53 1,023 3,410 –125 3,285 1,005 –43 962 4,414 –168 4,246

BUSINESS FREE CASH FLOW1

EBITDA pre1 1,240 –45 1,195 1,093 –27 1,066 2,334 –72 2,261 1,076 –53 1,023 3,410 –125 3,285 1,005 –43 962 4,414 –168 4,246

Investments in property, plant and
equipment, software as well as advance
payments for intangible assets –129 3 –126 –195 4 –191 –324 7 –317 –225 6 –219 –549 13 –535 –499 22 –476 –1,047 35 –1,012

Changes in inventories –98 7 –91 6 – 5 –93 7 –86 4 6 10 –89 13 –76 66 –8 58 –23 5 –18

Changes in trade accounts receivable
as well as receivables from licenses –254 23 –231 133 –8 125 –121 15 –106 55 20 75 –66 36 –30 42 –34 8 –24 2 –22

Elimination first-time consolidation
BioControl Systems – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –2 – –2 –2 – –2

Business free cash flow1 760 –12 747 1,036 –31 1,006 1,796 –43 1,753 910 –20 890 2,706 –63 2,643 612 –62 550 3,318 –125 3,193

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements66

MERCK GROUP �

Q1 2018

€ million as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Net sales 3,691 –205 3,486

Cost of sales –1,320 60 –1,260

Gross profi 2,371 –145 2,226

Marketing and selling expenses –1,106 86 –1,020

Administration expenses –228 7 –221

Research and development costs –514 7 –508

Expenses (net) from impairment losses, and reversals of impairment losses on financial assets –3 – –2

Other operating income 157 –3 154

Other operating expenses –158 31 –127

Operating result (EBIT)1 518 –15 502

Financial result –62 1 –61

Profit before income taxes 456 –15 441

Taxes on income –114 6 –108

Profit after tax from continuing operations 342 –9 333

Profit after tax from discontinued operations – 9 9

Profit after tax 342 – 342

of which: attributable to Merck KGaA shareholders (net income) 341 – 341

of which: non-controlling interests 1 – 1

Earnings per share in € (basic/diluted)

attributable to continuing operations 0.78 –0.02 0.76

attributable to discontinued operations – 0.02 0.02

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements 67

MERCK GROUP �

Q1 2018

€ million as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated

RECONCILIATION OF EBIT1 TO EBITDA PRE1

Operating result (EBIT)1 518 –15 502

Depreciation/amortization / impairment losses/reversals of impairment losses 428 –6 422

EBITDA1 946 –21 924

Restructuring costs 7 –2 6

Integration costs/ IT costs 21 – 21

Gains (–)/losses (+) from divested businesses 2 – 2

Acquisition-related adjustments 1 – 1

Other adjustments 39 –27 12

EBITDA pre1 1,015 –50 965

BUSINESS FREE CASH FLOW1

EBITDA pre1 1,015 –50 965

Investments in property, plant and equipment, software as well as advance payments
for intangible assets –132 4 –129

Changes in inventories –66 –3 –69

Changes in trade accounts receivable as well as receivables from licenses –87 37 –51

Business free cash flow1 729 –13 716

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements68

HEALTHCARE �

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Jan.–June 2017 Q3 2017 Jan.–Sept. 2017 Q4 2017 Jan.–Dec. 2017 Q1 2018

€ million as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Net sales 1,735 –203 1,531 1,783 –196 1,587 3,518 –400 3,118 1,708 –210 1,498 5,226 –610 4,616 1,773 –200 1,573 6,999 –809 6,190 1,640 –205 1,435

Cost of sales –371 54 –318 –402 57 –345 –773 110 –663 –379 62 –317 –1,152 172 –981 –435 76 –359 –1,587 248 –1,340 –394 60 –334

Gross profit 1,364 –150 1,214 1,381 –140 1,242 2,745 –289 2,455 1,329 –149 1,180 4,074 –438 3,636 1,338 –124 1,214 5,412 –562 4,850 1,246 –145 1,101

Marketing and selling expenses –656 89 –567 –710 93 –617 –1,367 182 –1,184 –666 83 –583 –2,033 266 –1,767 –689 84 –606 –2,722 349 –2,373 –636 85 –551

Administration expenses –77 7 –69 –78 8 –70 –154 15 –139 –71 7 –64 –226 23 –203 –73 5 –68 –299 28 –271 –81 7 –74

Research and development costs –376 7 –369 –389 8 –381 –765 15 –750 –423 8 –416 –1,188 22 –1,166 –443 9 –434 –1,632 32 –1,600 –385 7 –379

Other operating expenses and income 191 3 194 144 8 152 335 11 346 413 8 421 748 19 767 –60 23 –36 688 43 731 67 30 97

Operating result (EBIT)1 445 –44 402 348 –23 326 794 –66 727 581 –42 539 1,375 –108 1,267 73 –3 70 1,447 –111 1,337 211 –16 195

Depreciation/amortization/impairment
losses/reversals of impairment losses 184 –3 181 117 –4 113 301 –7 294 171 –4 168 472 –11 462 236 –6 230 708 –17 691 190 –6 184

EBITDA1 629 –47 582 465 –26 439 1,095 –73 1,021 752 –45 707 1,847 –119 1,728 308 –8 300 2,155 –127 2,028 401 –22 379

Restructuring costs – – – 1 – 1 – – – –1 – –1 – – – 40 –23 17 40 –23 17 1 –2 –1

Integration costs/IT costs 4 – 4 8 – 7 12 – 11 5 – 5 17 – 16 11 – 11 28 – 27 3 – 3

Gains (–)/ losses (+)
from divested businesses – – – –11 – –11 –11 – –11 –315 – –315 –325 – –325 9 – 9 –316 – –316 – – –

Acquisition-related adjustments – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Other adjustments – – – 17 –3 14 17 –3 14 10 –10 – 27 –13 14 15 –13 2 42 –26 16 25 –26 –1

EBITDA pre1 633 –47 586 480 –30 450 1,113 –77 1,036 453 –56 397 1,566 –132 1,433 384 –44 339 1,949 –177 1,773 430 –51 380

BUSINESS FREE CASH FLOW1

EBITDA pre1 633 –47 586 480 –30 450 1,113 –77 1,036 453 –56 397 1,566 –132 1,433 384 –44 339 1,949 –177 1,773 430 –51 380

Investments in property, plant and
equipment, software as well as advance
payments for intangible assets –45 3 –42 –87 4 –82 –131 7 –124 –85 6 –78 –216 13 –203 –196 22 –174 –411 35 –375 –44 4 –40

Changes in inventories –24 7 –17 1 – – –24 7 –17 –12 6 –6 –36 13 –23 –3 –8 –11 –39 5 –34 –12 –3 –15

Changes in trade accounts receivable
as well as receivables from royalties
and licenses –207 23 –184 73 –8 65 –135 15 –119 10 20 31 –125 36 –89 74 –34 40 –51 2 –49 –64 37 –27

Business free cash flow1 356 –14 342 467 –33 433 823 –47 776 366 –23 343 1,189 –70 1,119 259 –64 195 1,448 –134 1,314 310 –14 297

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018  Notes to the Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements 69

HEALTHCARE �

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Jan.–June 2017 Q3 2017 Jan.–Sept. 2017 Q4 2017 Jan.–Dec. 2017 Q1 2018

€ million as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment restated

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Net sales 1,735 –203 1,531 1,783 –196 1,587 3,518 –400 3,118 1,708 –210 1,498 5,226 –610 4,616 1,773 –200 1,573 6,999 –809 6,190 1,640 –205 1,435

Cost of sales –371 54 –318 –402 57 –345 –773 110 –663 –379 62 –317 –1,152 172 –981 –435 76 –359 –1,587 248 –1,340 –394 60 –334

Gross profit 1,364 –150 1,214 1,381 –140 1,242 2,745 –289 2,455 1,329 –149 1,180 4,074 –438 3,636 1,338 –124 1,214 5,412 –562 4,850 1,246 –145 1,101

Marketing and selling expenses –656 89 –567 –710 93 –617 –1,367 182 –1,184 –666 83 –583 –2,033 266 –1,767 –689 84 –606 –2,722 349 –2,373 –636 85 –551

Administration expenses –77 7 –69 –78 8 –70 –154 15 –139 –71 7 –64 –226 23 –203 –73 5 –68 –299 28 –271 –81 7 –74

Research and development costs –376 7 –369 –389 8 –381 –765 15 –750 –423 8 –416 –1,188 22 –1,166 –443 9 –434 –1,632 32 –1,600 –385 7 –379

Other operating expenses and income 191 3 194 144 8 152 335 11 346 413 8 421 748 19 767 –60 23 –36 688 43 731 67 30 97

Operating result (EBIT)1 445 –44 402 348 –23 326 794 –66 727 581 –42 539 1,375 –108 1,267 73 –3 70 1,447 –111 1,337 211 –16 195

Depreciation/amortization/impairment
losses/reversals of impairment losses 184 –3 181 117 –4 113 301 –7 294 171 –4 168 472 –11 462 236 –6 230 708 –17 691 190 –6 184

EBITDA1 629 –47 582 465 –26 439 1,095 –73 1,021 752 –45 707 1,847 –119 1,728 308 –8 300 2,155 –127 2,028 401 –22 379

Restructuring costs – – – 1 – 1 – – – –1 – –1 – – – 40 –23 17 40 –23 17 1 –2 –1

Integration costs/IT costs 4 – 4 8 – 7 12 – 11 5 – 5 17 – 16 11 – 11 28 – 27 3 – 3

Gains (–)/ losses (+)
from divested businesses – – – –11 – –11 –11 – –11 –315 – –315 –325 – –325 9 – 9 –316 – –316 – – –

Acquisition-related adjustments – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Other adjustments – – – 17 –3 14 17 –3 14 10 –10 – 27 –13 14 15 –13 2 42 –26 16 25 –26 –1

EBITDA pre1 633 –47 586 480 –30 450 1,113 –77 1,036 453 –56 397 1,566 –132 1,433 384 –44 339 1,949 –177 1,773 430 –51 380

BUSINESS FREE CASH FLOW1

EBITDA pre1 633 –47 586 480 –30 450 1,113 –77 1,036 453 –56 397 1,566 –132 1,433 384 –44 339 1,949 –177 1,773 430 –51 380

Investments in property, plant and
equipment, software as well as advance
payments for intangible assets –45 3 –42 –87 4 –82 –131 7 –124 –85 6 –78 –216 13 –203 –196 22 –174 –411 35 –375 –44 4 –40

Changes in inventories –24 7 –17 1 – – –24 7 –17 –12 6 –6 –36 13 –23 –3 –8 –11 –39 5 –34 –12 –3 –15

Changes in trade accounts receivable
as well as receivables from royalties
and licenses –207 23 –184 73 –8 65 –135 15 –119 10 20 31 –125 36 –89 74 –34 40 –51 2 –49 –64 37 –27

Business free cash flow1 356 –14 342 467 –33 433 823 –47 776 366 –23 343 1,189 –70 1,119 259 –64 195 1,448 –134 1,314 310 –14 297

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

70 Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements as of June 30, 2018

Darmstadt, July 31, 2018

Stefan Oschmann

Udit Batra Kai Beckmann Walter Galinat

Belén Garijo Marcus Kuhnert

71Responsibility Statement

Responsibility Statement

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for half-year financial reporting, the
consolidated half-year financial statements of the Merck Group give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position
and profit or loss of the Group, and the interim management report of the Group includes a fair review of the development and